

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JOHN F. TRIPLETT,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

R. HEWITT PATE,

Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN J. POWERS III

ANDREA LIMMER

Attorneys

JOHN R. FITZPATRICK

Attorney

Department of Justice

75 Spring Street

Suite 1176

Atlanta, GA 30308-3308

(404) 331-7119

Department of Justice

Antitrust Division

Room 10535, Patrick Henry Building

601 D Street N.W.

Washington D.C. 20530

Phone: (202) 514-2886; FAX: (202) 514-0536

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

 B. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 14

 STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED A TWO-LEVEL
 ENHANCEMENT FOR ABUSE OF TRUST 16

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED A FOUR-LEVEL
 ENHANCEMENT FOR TRIPLETT’S ROLE IN THE OFFENSE 22

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CALCULATING
 LOSS UNDER USSG §2F1.1 OR IN ORDERING RESTITUTION
 FOR THE VICTIM’S LOSS 27

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN
 INCLUDING RELEVANT CONDUCT IN CALCULATING THE
 OFFENSE
 LEVEL 34

 V. THE COURT PROPERLY APPLIED AN ENHANCEMENT FOR
 OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE 43

 VI. THERE WAS NO CONSTRUCTIVE AMENDMENT OF THE

INDICTMENT	47
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	35
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 850 F.2d 1557 (11 th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Apex Roofing</i> , 49 F.3d 1509 (11 th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>United States v. Bagwell</i> , 30 F.3d 1454 (11 th Cir. 1994)	47
<i>United States v. Barakat</i> , 130 F.3d 1448 (11 th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>United States v. Behr</i> , 93 F.3d 764 (11 th Cir. 1996)	35, 43
<i>United States v. Bethley</i> , 973 F.2d 396 (5 th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>United States v. Blanc</i> , 146 F.3d 847 (11 th Cir. 1998)	15, 40
<i>United States v. Broderson</i> , 67 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 324 F.3d 786 (5 th Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11 th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 89 F.3d 1443 (11 th Cir. 1996)	15, 47, 52
<i>United States v. Chatman</i> , 982 F.2d 292 (8 th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 190 F.3d 1247 (11 th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Flynt</i> , 15 F.3d 1002 (11 th Cir. 1994)	48
<i>United States v. Fuentes</i> , 107 F.3d 1515 (11 th Cir. 1997)	35, 39
<i>United States v. Garrison</i> , 133 F.3d 831 (11 th Cir. 1998)	18, 19, 20

<i>United States v. Gold</i> , 743 F.2d 800 (11 th Cir. 1984)	48
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 164 F.3d 1354 (11 th Cir. 1999)	34-35
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 26 F.3d 552 (5 th Cir. 1994)	27
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 293 F.3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>United States v. Jolly</i> , 102 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 969 F.2d 218 (6 th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>United States v. Keller</i> , 916 F.2d 628 (11 th Cir. 1990)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Liss</i> , 265 F.3d 1220 (11 th Cir. 2001)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 34 F.3d 1006 (11 th Cir. 1994)	36, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Parrish</i> , 84 F.3d 816 (6 th Cir. 1996)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 132 F.3d 373 (7 th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>United States v. Pinnick</i> , 47 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	40
<i>United States v. Poirier</i> , 321 F.3d 1024 (11 th Cir. 2003)	14-15, 18
<i>United States v. Renick</i> , 273 F.3d 1009 (11 th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 175 F.3d 899 (11 th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>United States v. Schneider</i> , 930 F.2d 555 (7 th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 228 F.3d 1294 (11 th Cir. 2000)	37, 41
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 951 F.2d 1164 (10 th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>United States v. Starrett</i> , 55 F.3d 1525 (11 th Cir. 1995)	48

<i>United States v. Sykes</i> , 7 F.3d 1331 (7 th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>United States v. Tatum</i> , 138 F.3d 1344 (11 th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 334 F.3d 1228 (11 th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 993 F.2d 214 (11 th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Yeager</i> , 331 F.3d 1216 (11 th Cir. 2003)	15, 28, 29, 31, 33, 34

FEDERAL STATUES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. §18	27
18 U.S.C. §224(c)(3)	27
18 U.S.C. §371	1, 24
18 U.S.C. §1341	2
18 U.S.C. §1343	2
18 U.S.C. §1346	2
18 U.S.C. §2510(6)	27
18 U.S.C. §3231	1
18 U.S.C. §3742(a)	1
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	34

MISCELLANEOUS

United States Sentencing Commission, Guidelines Manual, (Nov. 1997)

USSG §1B1.3 26, 35, 36, 39-42

USSG §1B1.3(a)(1) 39, 43

USSG §1B1.3(a)(2) 26, 34, 39

USSG §2A3.1(b)(3) 21

USSG §2A3.2(b)(1) 21

USSG §2A3.4(b)(3) 21

USSG §2C1.1 21

USSG §2C1.5 21

USSG §2C1.7 21

USSG §2E5.1(b)(1) 21

USSG §2F1.1 19, 21, 27

USSG §2F1.1(b)(1) 27, 28, 30

USSG §2F1.2 21

USSG §2G1.1(b)(3) 21

USSG §2G2.1(b)(2) 21

USSG §2H1.1(b)(1) 21

USSG §2P1.1(b)(4) 21

USSG §3B1.1	26, 27
USSG §3B1.1(a)	22, 23, 26, 27
USSG §3B1.3	16-22
USSG §3C1.1	43, 44
USSG §3D1.2(d)	40
USSG §8A1.1	27
<u>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</u>	33
